All billboards shall be constructed in accord 

with this part and shall conform to the following standards: 

(1) Sign Area: Billboard faces and supporting framework shall not exceed the 

following sign areas: 

(a) New billboards shall be a maximum of two hundred and forty-five 

(245) square feet. 

(b) Replacement billboards: Existing billboards four hundred (400) 

square feet or larger in face area may be replaced at a size up to four 

hundred (400) square feet; billboards with face areas less than four hundred 

(400) square feet and greater than two hundred and forty-five (245) feet 

shall be replaced at a size of up to two hundred and forty-five (245) square 

feet. Existing billboards of less than two hundred and forty-five (245) square 

feet shall be restricted to their current size in the event they are relocated. 

(2) Height: Billboards shall not exceed the maximum height permitted for 

freestanding signs in the zone district in which they are located. 

(3) Faces:

[...]

Credits may be transferred between parties through 

legal means. 

(5) Size: Credits will allow billboards to be reconstructed in the following sizes: 

(a) A credit for a new four hundred (400) square foot billboard will be 

issued for billboards that are removed that are in excess of three hundred 

and ninety-nine (399) square feet. 

(b) A credit for a new two hundred and forty-five (245) square foot 

billboard will be issued for billboards that are removed that are between 

two hundred and forty-five (245) and three hundred and ninety-nine (399) 

square feet. 

(c) A credit will be issued for a new billboard of equal size for billboards 

that are removed that are less than two hundred and forty-five (245) square 

feet. 

(F) Downsizing:  

(1) Restricted Corridors: All existing billboards that are directed toward 

and visible from and within six hundred and sixty (660) feet of Interstate 25, 

Highway 24, Highway 24 bypass, and Municipal Airport entryway from the

[...]

terminal corridors shall be downsized as follows: 

(a) Billboards larger than four hundred (400) square feet in face area 

before December 31, 1996, shall not exceed four hundred (400) square 

feet. 

(b) Billboards containing between two hundred and forty-five (245) and 

three hundred and ninety-nine (399) square feet in face area before 

December 31, 1996, shall not exceed two hundred and forty-five (245) 

square feet. 

(2) Billboards in the FBZ Zone District: 

All existing billboards within the area of the FBZ district, as shown on the map 

below, on the effective date shall be downsized as follows: 

(a) Billboards larger than four hundred (400) square feet in face area

[...]

“billboard credit” indicating they have removed a billboard from the same 

corridor or downtown planning area. All new billboards within restricted corridors 

or the downtown planning area shall comply with the design standards as set forth 

in this section. 

(2) Citywide Cap: There shall be a limit of two hundred and eight (208) total 

billboard locations within the corporate limits of the City. 

(H) General Provisions: All billboards are subject to the applicable provisions for signs 

set forth in this part, except City Code § 7.4.1311. All billboards are subject to the